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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the removal, disposal and related activities of the
underground storage tank (UST) closure performed at the Emeryville
Properties facility located at 1400 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California
(Figure 1). The following USTs were removed from the site (Figure 2):

QUANTITY TYPE AND SIZE UST FORMER CONTENTS
1 Steel, 550 gallon Diesel/Motor Oil

1 Steel, 550 gallon Gasoline

1 Steel, 550 gallon ' Gasoline

The scope of services provided by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE), were
conducted on behalf of the property owner, Emeryville Properties, in
accordance with ASE proposal No. 95-187 and included the following tasks:

Preparing a health and safety plan.

Obtaining permits from appropriate agencies.
Removing and disposing of liquids from the USTs.
Removing and disposing of the USTs and piping.
Sampling and analyzing the soil beneath the USTs.
Sampling and analyzing the stockpiled soil.
Sampling and analyzing a nearby monitoring well.
Offhauling the stockpiled soil to a local landfill.
Backfilling and resurfacing the excavation.
Preparing this report of methods and findings.

O O 00O 00O 0O o0 oo

Emeryville Properties' environmental consultant, Ms. Gwen Tellegen, acted

as the property owner's representative in a majority of aspects of this
project.

2.0 PERMITS

Permits and approvals required to remove the USTs were obtained by ASE
from the City of Emeryville Fire Department (EFD), the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), CAL-OSHA, and the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD). Copies of these permits,
application forms, and notification documents are contained in Appendix A.
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3.0 MOBILIZATION

ASE mobilized for on-site activities on October 23, 1995. Field operations
were conducted by trained technicians who are certified per the
mandatory 40-hour safety program as specified in the OSHA Hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response Standard (29 CFR 1910.120). A
tailgate safety meeting was conducted and the health and safety plan was
signed by all field personnel. Personnel present during the activities
included ASE Project Manager David Allen, ASE field technician Ralph
Eymann, representatives from Remediation Contractors (equipment and
labor), Mr. William Lewerenz and Ms. Gwen Tellegen representing
Emeryville Properties, and Mr. Brian Oliva of the Alameda County Helath
Care Services Agency.

4.0 PRE-EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

ASE staff began on-site activities on October 23, 1995 by breaking and
removing the concrete on top of the USTs. Previously, another contractor
had removed a portion of the concrete that was directly over the USTs
exposing two (2) fill pipes. At this time, it was thought that only two USTs
existed. After the concrete was removed, ASE began uncovering the tops
of the two USTs to gain access for product evacuation and rinsing. During
the uncovering activities, ASE identified a third UST. Portions of the soil
surrounding the fill ends of the USTs was minorly stained and odorous.
Since it appeared the soils surrounding the three USTs potentially
contained petroleum hydrocarbons, they were stockpiled on site next to
the excavation and covered with visqueen for handling at a later date or
off-site disposal. Based on the layout of the USTs and underground piping
and the former presence of a raised concrete island directly above the
USTs, it was assumed that the dispensers (previously removed) were
located on top of the USTs. No piping leading to any other areas was
discovered in the excavation.

5.0 LIQUID REMOVAL

Upon completion of the uncovering activities, ASE evacuated remaining
residual product within the USTs. 350 gallons of residual product was
pumped from the USTs and transported to the Seaport Petroleum
Corporation facility in Redwood City, CA under Bill of Lading No. 1616 by
First Environmental Group, a licensed hazardous waste hauler on October
23, 1995. A copy of the Bill of Lading is attached in Appendix B.
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Following product removal, each UST was triple rinsed. First
Environmental Group returned to the site several hours later to evacuate
the rinsate liquids generated by ASE during the triple rinsing of the three
USTs. 200 gallons of rinsate was pumped from the USTs and transported
to the Seaport Petroleum Corporation facility in Redwood City, CA under
Non-Hazardous Special Waste Manifest No. 000748 by First Environmental
Group, a licensed hazardous waste hauler on October 23, 1995. A copy of
the manifest is attached in Appendix B.

6.0 TANK PREPARATION

The three USTs were made inert through the addition of 100 pounds of dry
ice to each tank. The UST removal operations were witnessed by Mr. Brian
Oliva of the ACHCSA. The EFD representative was unable to attend, but
relinquished his authority to Mr. Oliva over the telephone on October 23,
1995. The Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) of the USTs atmosphere was
measured and found to be within the allowable range; therefore, approval
for the USTs removal was granted by Mr. Oliva.

7.0 TANK REMOVAL OPERATIONS

On October 23, 1995, the USTs were lifted from the excavation, placed on
plastic sheeting, hand cleaned, and inspected by ASE and the ACHCSA. The
USTs were then loaded onto the transport vehicles. Upon inspection of the
USTs, no holes or cracks were noted on either of the gasoline USTs; several
holes were identified in the diesel/motor oil UST. The diesel/motor oil UST
was wrapped in plastic to contain any leaking liquid.

The USTs were transported to the Erickson, Inc. facility in Richmond, CA (a
licensed recycling facility, No. CAD009466392) by Erickson, Inc. (State
Transporter's ID No. 602668) under Manifest No. 95592444 on October 23,
1995 where they were properly disposed. See Appendix B for a copy of
the manifest. Also see Appendix C for a copy of the Tank Disposal
Certificates.
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8.0 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHEMICAL ANALYSES

On October 23, 1995 with the involvement of Mr. Brian Oliva of the
ACHCSA, ASE collected the following soil samples (see Figure 3).

TABLE ONE
SAMPLE L OCATIONS - EXCAVATION PIT, and STOCKPILE

Sample Name Location Depth
North, 9' Northern End Bottom of Excavation Below Gas UST 9' bgs
Middle, 9' Middle Bottom of Excavation Below Gas UST 9' bgs
South, 9' Southern Bottom of Excavation Below Diesel/MO UST 9" bgs
North, 12 Northern End Bottom of Excavation after overexcavation 12' bg
South, 12' Southern End Bottom of Excavation after overexcavation 12' bg
STKP Stockpiled Soil

STKP 11/13 Same Stockpiled Soil described above, sampled 3-weeks later

The soil samples collected at 9' below ground surface (bgs) were to assess
the soil contamination, if any, 12-24 inches below the bottom of the former
USTs. Based on the visual inspection and odor of the excavated soils, it was
apparent that some degree of soil contamination existed in the soil
adjacent to and below the USTs. Therefore, after the 9' bgs soil samples
were collected, ASE overexcavated the bottom of the excavation to a total
depth of 12' bgs in an attempt to assess the vertical extent of the apparent
soil contamination. At approximately 11' bgs, groundwater began seeping
into the excavation. When visible, the soil below the groundwater
appeared to be free of staining. Two soil samples (North, 12' and South
12") were collected from the new bottom of the excavation. This material
appeared to be free of staining and petroleum hydrocarbon odors.

3-point composite soil samples were collected from the
stockpiled/overexcavated soil.

The soil samples were collected in 4 ounce glass jars, labeled, placed on ice
and transported to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (MAI) of Pacheco, CA (DOHS
No. 1644) under chain of custody. The above-referenced samples were
analyzed for all or a combination of the following: Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by Modified EPA Method 5030/8015, TPH
as diesel and motor oil by Modified EPA Method 3550/8015, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, total
lead by EPA Method 6010, and STLC Lead by EPA Method 6010/200.7,
239.2  The stockpile was re-sampled by ASE on November 13, 1995
(sample id. STKP 11/13) for purposes of profiling the contaminated soil
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into a local landfill. This sample was analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8240, semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270, CAM 17 metals, reactivity - corrosivity -
ignitability (RCI), and STLC lead.

Analytical results are shown below in Table Two and Table Three; copies of
laboratory data can be found in Appendix D. A second round of analytical
testing of the stockpiled soil (sample name STKP 11/13) were carried out
to obtain approval into a landfill. The results of the STKP 11/13 sample
indicated the following: 0.34 ppm ethylbenzene, 5.2 ppm total xylenes,
negative reactivity, a 6.60 pH, negative ignitability, 2 ppm napthalene, 3.2
ppm 2-methylnapthalene, and 6.6 ppm bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate. No
TTLC metals in excess of 10X the STLC (except lead at 60 ppm TTLC and
1.1 ppm STLC) were detected. All other compounds resulted in less that
detection limit concentrations. All of the afore-mentioned results for the
STKP 11/13 sample rendered the soil permittable for placement in the BFI
Livermore subtitle D cell for petroeum-hydrocarbon contaminated, non-
hazardous soil. ’

TABLE TWO
SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
All Results in Parts Per Million

Sample TPH Ethyl Total TPH TPH
Name Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel Motor Qil
North, 9' 140 <0.05 0.55 0.81 7.4 4800 14000
Middle, 9’ 1300 0.41 6.1 13 110 2600 8000
South, 9' 1100 0.22 5.6 5.0 33 2100 5800
North, 12' <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <5.0
South, 12' <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.027 <1.0 <5.0
STKP* 850 <0.04 1.9 3.8 40 2900 6700
EPAMETHOD 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020 8015M 8015M

* Composited sample (performed at the lab), collected from the Stockpiled Soil
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TABLE THREE
SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS
All Results in Parts Per Million

Sample TILC STLC
Name Lead Lead
North, 9' 66 2.0
North, 12 6.3 ---
FPAMETHOD 6010 6010

9.0 INITIAL EXCAVATION BACKFILLING

On October 23, 1995, ASE lined the bottom and sides of the excavation and
then pushed approximately 27 tons of clean backfill material into the
excavation.  This material was not compacted. It was placed into the
excavation in such a manner that a ramp was made from the surface into
the excavation. This was performed for safety reasons only because the
excavation was to remain open until laboratory results were obtained.

10.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Since groundwater was identified in the UST excavation, Ms. Gwen Tellegen
asked ASE to collect a groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-1
which is approximately 30 feet downgradient from the excavation. This
sample represents the groundwater downgradient of the former USTs. On
November 6, 1995, ASE mobilized to the site to purge and collect a
groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-1. The sample was
analyzed by MAI Laboratories for VOCs by EPA Method 8240, and total
extractable hydrocarbons as diesel and motor o0il by Modified EPA Method
3510/8015M.  Analytical results are shown below in Table Four; copies of
laboratory data can be found in Appendix D. The only constituents
detected in the groundwater sample appear to be those found in a known
area-wide solvent contamination problem. It does not appear that the
groundwater contamination is a result of the former contents of the USTs.
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TABLE FOUR
WATER SAMPLE RESULTS
All Results in Parts Per Billion

Sample cis-1,2 Total TPH TPH
Ident. DCE PCE TCE Toluene Xylenes Diesel Motor Oil
MW-l 26 79 58 40 78 <0 <250
MCL 6 5 5 100* 1750 --- .-
EPAMETHOD 8240 8240 8240 8240 8240 8015M 8015M

NOTE: All other 8240 compounds resulted in less than detectable concentrations.
* An MCL has not been established, however 100 ppb is a
recommended action level (RAL).

11.0 ACHCSA TELEPHONE CONVERSATION

Upon receipt of all the afore-mentioned analytical results, ASE contacted
Mr. Brian Oliva of the ACHCSA by telephone for his verbal approval for
backfilling and compaction of the UST excavation. ASE explained to Mr.
Oliva that reasonable efforts were conducted to remove sources of
contaminated soil from the excavation and that such contaminated soil was
to be offhauled to a local landfill. ASE also explained the results of the
monitoring well sampling. Mr. Oliva concurred with the recommendation
by ASE to conduct no further overexcavation or soil-remedial activities

regarding the USTs and agreed to allow ASE to backfill, compact and
resurface the excavation.

12.0 FINAL BACKFILLING AND RESURFACING

On November 28, 1995, ASE returned to the site to conduct final backfilling
and compaction activities. A portion of the material pushed into the
excavation on October 23, 1995 was removed in order to compact the
material properly. ASE imported 50 additional tons of clean fill and
completely backfilled and compacted the UST excavation. Several days
later, the surface was refinished with concrete to match the existing
surroundings.
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13.0 OFFHAUL AND DISPOSAL OF STOCKPILED SOIL

After profiling the material and receiving written authorization, 65.29 tons
of contaminated soil was transported to the BFI Livermore Subtitle D Cell
under Non Hazardous Special Waste Manifests (See Appendix B for copies
of the manifests) on November 28, 1995.

14.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

* On October 23, 1995, three (3) USTs were removed from the
Emeryville Properties facility at 1400 Park Avenue in Emeryville, CA
and disposed of properly off site.

* Contaminated soil beneath the USTs was overexcavated and
temporarily stockpiled on site awaiting disposal profiling results. On
October 23, 1995, 65.29 tons of contaminated soil was hauled from
the property and disposed of at the BFI Livermore facility as non-
hazardous petroleum-hydrocarbon contaminated soil.

* The entire excavation was lined with visqueen then backfilled with
imported fill material, compacted and resurfaced.

It appears at this time that any residual soil contamination that may
exist does not pose a significant threat to the shallow groundwater
based on the. results of the sample collected from the nearby,
downgradient monitoring well.

ASE recommends no further soil excavation or remedial activities related
to the former underground storage tanks. We recommend that the
monitoring well downgradient of the former USTs (MW-1) be analyzed on
a quarterly basis for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO, BTEX and VOCs. If after four
consecutive quarters results indicate no or insignificant concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons and VOCs, ASE recommends applying for case
closure in respect to the USTs.
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15.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this investigation represent conditions at the time and
specific location at which samples were collected, and for the specific
parameters analyzed by the laboratory. It does not fully characterize the
site for contamination resulting from sources other than the former USTs
and associated piping at the site, or for parameters not analyzed for by the
laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared
under the direction of independent CSDHS certified laboratory.  The
‘independent laboratory 1is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.

ASE appreciates the opportunity to assist with the environmental needs of
this property. Should questions or comments arise, please feel free to give
us a call at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
| David Allen, R.E.A.

Project Manager

Enclosures: Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan
Figure 3 - Sampling Plan
Appendices A - D

copies to: Mr. Brian Oliva, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. George Warren, City of Emeryville Fire Department
Mr. William Lewerenz, Emeryville Properties
Ms. Gwen Tellegen, Emeryville Properties representative
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CITY OF EMERYVILLE
FIRE DEPARTHENT
6303 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE,CA.,94608

FIRE DEPARTHMENT
USE ONLY

[B’b 1095 )
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APPENDIX B

HAZARDOUS & NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS,
BILLS OF LADING, AND DISPOSAL WEIGHT TAGS




State of Californic—Environmental Protection Agency .
TForm Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-96) See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Please print or type.  Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.

Sacramento, California
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7 w HOM-BCRA Hazardous Waste Solid -
] E" Waste Empty Storage Tank. : . |D[“b7 TF |4 51.{[0[8 P
1 N b. T :
3 E|
R

1 A
v "‘ }
3 R

. Special Handling lns’frud'ions and Additional Information

Keep away from sources of igniticn. }l avys wear hardhats when workin (‘:I around -
U.G.5.T."s 24 tt_r. Contact Neme Avi o/ ALLEA & Phone Y/f-: Raio 957 (

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name_ and are - classified,
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for frcmspor? by highway according to oppllccble intemational and national government regulcrhons

If | am ‘a large quantity generatar, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume cnd toxicity of waste generated fo the degree [ have determined to ‘be
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to' me which minimizes the present and future
threat to-human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL ﬁESPONSE'CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHINCALIFORNIA, CALL#2-800-852-7550

[ Prigted/Typed Name - ) Signature /—\‘ Month Day Year |
) ' E -~ - T i e 4 o
l & LR S ‘W"“’ AL ¥y ;{.’%"f“s,:‘«,‘;:-;-'r‘ %f:‘}fx‘fﬂ%‘};« l‘/&“'{)-“-{z"""‘f""’m : /l (o] l ; l 3 l ? is-
{ 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials > ) e :
I ‘ 'A‘ Printed/T: 7? Name 3%7 - - Year
: (“AALE\/ Hmokk qu?gM @)Zne«z /o 13131718
0 18. Transporter 2 Acknowlg’dgemenf of Recelpf of Materials . !
¥ Printed /Typed Name ) . Signature o ' Month Day .. Year
E ’ .
l ; I
[_ 19. Discrepancy Indication Space '
. F )
b A
C |
! R s . . . :}
! I 3 - :
l - 20. Facility Owner or Operator Cemf' cahon of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in- kem 19. . - ;
[7 ; Printed/Typed Name } Signature. , Month Day Year |
i - o N N N R
: DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DTSC 8022A (1/95) : ’ Yellow: GENERATOR RETAINS:;
EPA 8700—22 ' :




NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

. R
If waste is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, 11, III and IV. No 8 0 8 8 E) 7
If. waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, II and IIT. '

S

IAL LEWELE

- a. Generator Name: WZ.V/YU((/(AE %M(f( b. Generatlng Location: F‘CZWE?/ C’%% LOWﬁCOMyff‘M ;
c. Addres?{wﬁ SEC‘Q\JD 8777'51’:7- : d. Address: (400 P&ZL AVE;)‘\JL/£-

\ FEANCISCo , ch 4T EMERTVILLE, c4 A4Cof
e. Phone No.: 41s - qs?' l??? _ f. Phone No.: i\)@ ) E/ L

e ,4_,:.(/

If owner of the generating facmty dlffers fro the , provides.
E Ty 4 Ec

"g. Owner’s Name: Cgo W(({.r M. LEWED 2 h Ownérs Phone No.: 45 - ‘?ﬁ X f/?/&:?’ :

T

TYPE =
— —— =
. AL . DM - METAL DRUM
i. BFI WASTE CODE hog|(|l|z2ld9 S| 49 4 ‘.7;' Containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
. B -BAG
j- Description of Waste: T‘Pﬁ CoN T?TM (N ED k. Quantity units  No. TYPE - | BA -6 MIL. P'ﬁlARS,IILC BAG
or
Zio| |7 T T -TRUcK
S ol : O -OTHER
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any apphcable state law, has been properly descnbed classmed and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to P -POUNDS
applicable regulations; AND, if the waste i isa treatmbnt resndue reVIously restricted hazardous waste, subject to the’ Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | certify-and warrant that the waste has been tieated in acdordance with the requiremerits of 40 EFR Part 268 and isTo Ionger M3 - CUBIC METERS
a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261. - (Y)"’ S%EIIE%YARDS
VP AUENS ASE 0. bpent-focEreryiille Prap . (e WATRVI I IES
Generator AutHorized Agent Name’ . Signature Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER I TRANSPORTER iI .

.a: Name: ,£A‘}?L— STE VENS h. Name:
b. Address: /.5 5 /764/?60< i. Address:
c. szr Name/Title: GOTT:QG; D"‘ E. 57—50’6/(/< j. Driver Name/Title: .
T PRINT/TYPE ~ PRINT/TYPE }

d. Phone No.: M{f 4{?2 ) e. Truck No.: _ﬁ_lL k. Phoné No.: Tt Truek NomT s e
f. Vehicle License No./State: P&/ ¥ 27 m. Vehicle License No./State:

, Acknowlegigement of Receipt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.

. n. : :

Dnver Slg ture Shipment Date Driver Signature Shipment Date

Sectionil - . DE:

a. Site Name: ‘BF'/ V/‘@C’ Z/D 4 c. Phone No.: ‘slo - 447/@4(q f]

b. Physical Address:_ VASCO  ED . o, Maiing Address: 4~00 | YASCo ED
LIVEEMOBE A MWO%,/qux.sc;o

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:

I hereby certify that the above named material. has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

f. Zug” /2 F75]

Name of Authorized Agent Signature Receipt Date

a. Operator's® Name: : b. Operator’s™ Phone No.:

" ¢. Operator's* Address:

d. Special Handling Instructions and additional information:

-.OPERATOR’S. CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and government regulations.

e. Opera'tor's* Name & Title: ____ .

1.




NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

A .
- If waste is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, II, III and IV. No_ S 0 b 8 g G
If waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, II and III.

8. Generator Name: FMERYVILLE PporeEefiES b. Generating Location: _{ CR1EE LEARES (owe  Cormea'
c. Adgless: @79 SEcavD ST keer d. Address: _L4°P° PARK- AVENUE
\i;"l FZEA S Ch  qéio EME{Z‘-{ ViIle (A diog
e. Phone No.: bis. 457, 199y - f. Phone No.: NOME.

If owner of the.generating facility differs from the generatbr, provide: EZEAJZ .
P Lew :
'g. Owner’s Name: EMERY VILLE FEor. C/o Wiu'“w! h. Owner's Phone No.: __ 4 !5 - G577, 185¢€

i. BFI WASTE CODE C A 4‘ 05 I { 2— 2— q ‘5 4 0 24’ 5 Containers Ey:gﬁg‘hgngM -
TPH  (ONT AMuATED . Quantity s No  TYPE |BA-8MIL PLASTIC BAG
r

SoIL s Z’O @ /1' T -TRUCK

i. Description of Waste:

O -OTHER

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS

or any applicable state law, has been properly dés"cribedj;;:la__sré_,‘ﬁgghanqbagkaged. and is;in proper.condition for ujanspoqati(gp accordingto . | P -,,POUND,S' -
applicable regulations; AND, if the waste is a treatment residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the'Land Disposal™ | Y YARDS'
Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer M3 - CUBIC METERS -

a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261- Y3 - CUBIC YARDS
. : - - O -OTHER
PAVIP Aveegd) | ASE, inc. A;u-("-\g/fquuf/‘(z ﬁo{).ﬁo«m_/ (| Z| 195

Generator Authorized Agent Name Signature Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER I ’ TER I
- -a. Name: Ii/@ R S mith " h. Name: :
b. Address: L 7QF R Eplvood s+ i Address:
% VA2 CA

. 4 —
c. Driver Name/Title: _> “7 /74 FReCHINE .

PRINT/TYPE i- Driver Name/Title: - PRINT/TYPE
- TS ) - ) : ' i N
d. Phone No.: <<€ 7= & Y2-L& 72 e. Truck No.: &'7_ k. Phone No.: I. Truck No.:

/

- 7} 1 L/ - /
f. Vehicle License No./State: 9= 314724 m. Vehicle License No./State: _
Acknowledgement of R(eceipt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials. ¥

4%4“’/ /4 ] Rel Yo e

Driver Signature

. Shipment Date
TR R

Driver Signature - Shipment Date

l ( e - N Z; 3 R
"a. Site Name: BF/ _ VAsco Ep. c. Phone No.: o1 €. 441 -049]
b. Physical Address: VASCco BO d. Mailing Address: 400 VASCo gD
L |VEZMDPZE oot UVELMOZE Gf <S50

W

. Discrepancy Indication Space:

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

. '@é/ NUEE ik

Name of Authorized Agent - Signature Receipt Date

a. Operator’s"r Name: b. Operator’'s® Phone No.:

2. Operator's* Address:

d. Special Handling Instructions and additional information:

-.OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
sacked, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and government regulations.

e. Operator's* Name & Title:




® ‘ I

NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If waste is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, II, III and IV,
If waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, II and IIJ.

:;.{Gqﬁerator Name:ﬁ'i ELTViLE PearERn ES
c. ﬁédress:é 99 SEconp STREET
¥ CAN EraNC(Sco A qEfoT
e. Phone No.: Ul- g s-5%y

If owner of the»generéting facility differs from the gene‘rator, provide:

b. Generating Location: FOZMELZ cHARES Lo Comt Plip
d. Address: g PA"’ZJL A*(/él\/ué,
EmMegqrites ca Gdeo &

{
f. Phone No.: }do M=

: / . ) i (A4FA LE MR AT ’ - )~}
i """g. Owner's Name: EMEZAVILLE PrRePEgnesS ¢° witt h. Owner's Phone No.: 5~ & ST-idks ,
) - TYPE
- ! 212 4Ho|zlgr . DM - METAL DRUM
i. BFIWASTE cobE  |CAA| |41 S J H24|S 43 Containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
j B -BAG
- o~
j- Description of Waste: [Pl CoTARMIMATED k. Quantity units  No. TYPE |BA-6 MIL-O rLWAS;IrLC BAG
T -TRUCK
SotL- 7|9 T]16 ommen
~ GENERATOR!S CERTIFICATIQN: i,hereby certjfy. that }h_e_aigggg named, material is:not a:hazardous waste as,definedsby:40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper cohdition for transportation accordingto r P - POUNDS 4
applicable regulations; AND, if the waste is a treatment residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer M3 - CUBIC METERS
-+ ahazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261. s Y3 - CUBIC YARDS
/7 - O -OTHER
DAVID_ALLEN AG (NC, Agewstfovtrmergeillelrg e/ L 1|1 (2154 |S

Signature

Generator Authorized Agent Name

Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER II

...a. Name: £AEC\_ yEVEAJZS
b_%Address: 1155 HARGUS AVE - -

c. éiver Name/Title: GOTT‘QGO;;L?TﬁfC STFUE“J-
d. Phone No.: 9‘44‘4—‘7 73 e. Truck No.: FEQ

f.#Vehicle License No./State: A=/ # 622 _
Acknow]edgement of Receipt of Materials.

2.1 8|9

h. Name:
i. Address:
- - . ..
B j. Driver. Name/Title: -
PRINT/TYPE
k. Phone No.: I. Truck No.:

m. Vehicle License No./State:
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.

n.

Driver Signature

Shipment Date

RTINS

Shi

pment Date

T

a. Site Name: Bel Ao 20 c. Phone No: S 10 447~ =47 (
b. Physical Address: VARG eo. d. Mailing Address: ¢0C>l Vigsce B,
Livereole Lt rieé cop 4455

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

-

S

277

/

f.
Name of Authorized Agent Signature
R I
J/ ASBESTOS

a. Operator's* Name:

. Receipt Date

=

b. Operator's* Phone No.:

" z. Operator's™ Address:

d. Special Handling Instructions and additional information:

___OPERATOR'’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignme
JE:LeQ_mar » and Tabeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by

nt are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
highway according to applicable international and government regulations.

e. Op‘erator's* Name & Title:




®

If waste is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, II, III and IV.

NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

No. 608886

If waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, II and III.

R

VL% PeoPELTIES

b. Generating Location

"a. Genér:gor Name: EMm B

C. Addggés: é‘l? SE@'J b ST&%{‘

d. Address: . { ‘C C

oAl mlcises o A4(0]

ERMEC CHARLES LowE. Conipm

I

Pree 4 VENVE

EMerY

VILLE c# T4e s

‘e. Phone No.: 4"{6 - 0l§7 - IE'XX

i. BFI WASTE CODE

j. Description of Waste: T PH ContAaM ¢

SolL

a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261.

f. - Phone No.: NOU&'
If owner of the generating facility differs from the generator, provide:
_ LEWEEES 2 - -
g. Owner’s Name: WUM"’&’PW 0/0 wie A h. Owner’s Phone No.: 4 15 o[ S7 [ ¢ P“P
TYPE
(@9 ~0| & ; DM - METAL DRUM
A 4o 21298 40|14 3 Containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
s B -BAG
NATED Quantity uis _No.  TYPE |BA -6 MIL. PLASTIC BAG
e or WRAP
210 T T -TRUCK
* O -OTHER.
'GENERKTOlﬁ'J?S:é’I"Eh‘I:IFICAT16N1'1 ‘hereby cértify‘-ﬂ*_fat‘théabové%amed material is nota hazgdgg:s_,wastgias_def@hed by 40 QFH‘Pan 261 M
or any applicable state law, has been properly described, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for t}ansponat'uon‘accbrding to ¥l p % POUNDS*
applicable regulations; AND, if the waste is a treatment residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subject to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer M3 - CUBIC METERS
Y2 - CUBIC YARDS
& Ny O -OTHER

DAY RLLED KCE INC.,

AoenffoBrerquille Fop

[

289

Generator Authorized Agent Name

a. Name: LV ORS .

TRANSPORTER I
Wi /_71‘—}/

Signatﬁre

. Name:

i. Address:

. A‘t‘dress: j?@q REdwood 5+

\ VAN ETs LA 3
. Driver Name/Title: __ > %7 i +4 +RL CFTinG j- Driver Name/Title:
: PRINT/TYPE ] " PRINT/TYPE

. Phone No.: 7& 7 Lo #2-4&H2 o Tryck Nos: /27 k. Phone No.: . Truck No.:

f. Veghicle License No./State: fﬁ = j 2 ‘/7/ A [e m. Vehicle License No./State:
Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Materials. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials.
A A f. ., T -

o e Caar? B T Hpssles N

Driver Signature

Shipment Date

Driver Signature

b. Physical Address:

VASce ED-

>

Shipment Date

0 447 odal

Phone No.:

(N VEZLMORE | A

e. Discrepancy Indication Space:

. Mailing Address:

4doo! VAislo D
LNVERLMORE Ch G4S5o

| hereby certify that the above named mate‘ri'al has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

/

211 71

Name of Authorized Agent

Signature

Receipt Date

a. Operator’s* Name:

c. ‘Operator’'s™ Address:

- d. Special Handling Instructions and additional information:

b. Operator’s* Phone No.:

~—~OPERATOR'S ‘CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,

sacked, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in prop

er condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and government regulations.

'y

a Onardtor's®

Namea & Title-




VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL

— A DIVISION OF =
o HF BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES
Da%é ' v 11-28-55 Tige In: 1@:1%:36 Tige Ouf: 18:36:52
Ticket # = RSRZIZ M3 # : 1089339 LHS &: 0208599

JCustoger 3 CASH
. Behicle § ¢ R99 K Lic Plate:
SPECTAL /

Transporter:

Wanifest # : oR6RRT FO 8: £, PROP.

~ Seurce Cd Generator : EMP  EMERYVILLE PROPERTIES
Compent 1 AR Sccerice. Operator: NDEL
Capacity 2B.@ vd Scale In ¥ @ | Scale Out #: 2
Eross Wt 3e.21 Tere Wk 14.b4 Net Wt: 15.57 tn
Deser fActual Bili Oty $/Unit Extended

BBl 13.57 TH

Sub Jetal..... $
Y © Totaleescvss

¥
‘Lash Tendeu b1
Change Due e d

'THﬂHR YO FOR YOUR BUSINESS!!!
HAVE R GREAT DAY!!!

No: BDTZ0

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

All children must remain in vehicles.
Absolutely no salvagifg allowed.

Ninds deben de permaneceren en los-carros
a todas horas. .

No se permite llevar cosas del dompe
absolutamente.

CUSTOMER

VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL

A DIVISION OF
BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES

_—t
~ Dabe ; 11-28-%5 Tine Ino 18:41:20 Tiwe Qut: 18:537:56
Jicket % @ PEbESS CHS ¢ : 10@953% TMS %: 20999

Custoxer @ CASH
Yehicle § = RIZ7
~SPECTAL
danifeet
Sewrce d
Coreent
Cagacity

Lic Plate:

HE VAt P #&:
Benerator : EMP
. Q@\:’p 5C tNCL
@@ vd Scale In # @ |

Transporter:

EMERYVILLE PROPERTIES
Uperator: WOEL
Geaie Dut #: 2

Brosg WE 38,83 Tare #i: i6. 17 Net Wb: i4.6% tn
Decer Actual Bill Gte $/Unit Extended
58I

Sab Tetal.....

Tetaloiovecans £

Cash Tended... §

Change Due..... §

THAMK YOU FOR YCUR BUSIMESS!..
HAVE £ GREAT DAY!!!

4001 VASCO ROAD'

LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
hazardous waste to this facility for disposal is

prohibited by law. Persons violating this

prohibition are subject to civil and criminal
prosecution.

All children must remain in vehicles.
Absolutely no salvaging allowed. .

Ninds deben de permaneceren en los carros
a todas horas.

No se permite llevar cosas del dompe
absolutamente.

_DRIVER © . by

CHSTOMFR




R e

AEEE e e

TN

VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL no: {86533

A DIVISION OF e
BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES

. .
Date : 11-28-95 Tige Iny 13:8R:35 Time Duts 13:21:42
Jricket & @ AGE3CE . CHG 4 169339 LWG #: @2R8%99
 Lustsser @ CASH _

~Vehicle ¥ @ R%S Lic Piate:
SPECIAL

Manifest 4 : 686860 RO #: Transporter:

. Source Cd Benerater « EWP  EMERYVILLE PROPERTIES
Cogwent = Dperators WOEL
Capacity - @ 0.8 yd Seale In ¥ : 1 Scale Out #: 2
Bross Wt : 245,34 Tare Wt 14,58  Net Wt: 15.76 in
Desor fictual Bill Bty $/Unit Extended
.80IL 19.76 N

Sub Tstal..... $
Totalees .. t

C?sh Tended...
Change Due.... ¢

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!!!
GREAT .DRY!!!

HAVE &

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
hazardous waste to this facility for disposalis -
prohibited by law. Persons violating this
prohibition are subject to civil and criminal

. prosecution.’

All children must remain in vehicles.
Absolutely no salvaging allowed

'Ninds deben de permaneceren en los carros
'a todas horas.

No se permite llevar cosas del dompe
absolutamente.

G

Date

‘Ticket &

Custorer
Vehicle §

- SPECIAL

Manifest % 3

Source 2d

Caossent
Capacity

Srass #E

CUSTOMER

VASCO ROAD SANITARY LANDFILL No: 786905

A DIVISION 0F BROWNING FERRIS INDUSTRIES
: 11-85-93 Tise In: 15:84:44 Time Out: £5:83:45
+ PGR3RT £HS # @ 188553¢ LMG §:  B2¢dosy
» [AsH - v
: Rig7 Lic Flate:
628G oG g Transporier:
Geperabtor 1+ EMP  EMERYVILLE PROPERTIES

Operator: NOEL
Scale Qut #: 2

28 0% vd Srale In ¥ 2 1
3i Het Wi: 15,38 tn

) Tars Wi: 16,03

4001 VASCO ROAD
LIVERMORE, CA 94550
(510) 447-0491

WARNING: Transporting any unauthorized
hazardous waste to this facility for disposal is
prohibited by law. Persons .violating this
prohibition are subject to civil and criminal

- prosecution.

ALICTAMFER

~Jezey fietual Bill Oty $/Unit Extended
SO1IL 13.38 TN All children must remain in vehicles.
T Absolu‘!ely no salvaging al|owed
Sub Total..... : ,‘ zlltr;%sagehlzer:sde permaneceren en los carros
. 7 _- No se permite llevar cosas del dompe
Total....ooee. §- - absolutamente.
Cash Tended... §
Change Due.... %
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!::
/HﬁYyE f GREAT DAY
BRIVER




MHY-d' =159

-

13:45 FRUM

e e L —— i ——n e et et

'M---._h._‘_._.._‘. e

 SEAPORT PETR ETROLEUM conpommou o
675 SEAPORTBLVD EOWOOD .

i, C‘_Q . 1616

X

@0‘23 935

T4 PHOEMI ®

TRUCK LOADlNG TICKET AND BILL OF LADING

TIME. -TRUCK/TRAILER NO,:

1000 R 1w 732
SEAPORT PETROLEUM CORPORATION

5;&34 Pam" PEIRO

NEE:

Gﬂvﬁ GALLONS - NET GALLONS

RN

3. UN 1203
PG 1

350 G-als

DIESEL FUEL
3, NA'1993
P.G. Wl
LOW SULFUR
005% MAX

DIESEL FUEL
3. NA 1993
PG. 1t
HIGH SULFUR

METHYL
TERTIARY
BUTYL ETHER
CIPGMW

UN 2338

- METER READING — GROSS GALLONS:

CARRIER:

ETHANOL
3, UN 1170
PG. &

FIRS T EN/

CARRIER CERTIFIES THAT THE CONTAINER SUPPLIED FOR THIS SHIPMENT IS A
PROPER CONTAINER FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF THIS COMMQUITY AS
DESCRISED ABOVE.

DESTINATION: g EQ _k/o0y (o 1‘7‘ Vi C A

PRODUCT REC'D IN GOOD ORDER:
IN EVENT OF HAZARDOUS MAT 21&%{:86 bETCALL CHEMTREC 1.800-424-2300

TOTAL P.B3

PR TSV AY




First Environmental Group s
3301 Collins Avenue 0 O 0«7 4 8
Richmond, CA 94806
(510) 252-0202

a0 s NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST
» GENERATOR
Generator N EAL oo L &, Generating matmww_z%_,
Address _&. = gpnd- B : Address /Y52 /bl %g
;L'ngg d/;}’% (!6 . N &@' ‘ e 7¢ (2,4«-
Phone No. [A 1 1 {5~ A_L3'. JiZ10 12141 Phone o, 512 10 | — | ¥ |2 b 9lzl=1/] -
. ) Containars T
Description of Waste Quantity - Units  No. Type D-t::m
Ao Gt -+ RIcE rorTEA AL S A Z AT gzg:gm
| 1T - o
1Y -Yerds
| D D O- Other

| hareby cartity that the above named material does not contain free liquid as definad by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicabte state
law, is not @ hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable stata law, has been praperly deacribed, classified

and packaged, and is in proper condition for t portanrdin;:}ipplicabIe requlations. ,
Z// Ly, VS | o 2121915

Genarator Authorized Agant Name _ 'r\ Shipment Date
s Sectnte Gi:f .
== TRANSPORTER
Truck No. __ ¥ T 2322 Phone No. @‘9) 432 T2 ot
. ~ S —
Transporter Neme £ e LEAIT - Driver Name {Print) éZ&Zu;J R df‘;d
Address 250/ Ll Ae __ Venicle License Nostate I FHU X534
/JZ‘ZL-{'A»D dc,. | ‘ Vehicle Certification &/8 /ﬂ/
t hereby certify that the above named materials was pic-xéd-:up | hereby certify that the above named materials was delivaréd without
- atthe gene w above. : incidg the gastination listed balow. )
7™ ) 1#l2]z |4 _ % 2151
éﬁﬁhnvsmmﬁﬁa ‘Shipment Date river Signature 7 Dalivery Date
DESTINATION

Site Name ng)Q'T W//M%Mdz Phone No. é{ /SJ'_,gé cf‘ Ib 2 \4
Address 475 éOAJ?UL\’ @va‘, QLJC 4 CA Ftor 2,

I hereby certify that the above named material has been accept

and to thg best of my knowladge the foregoing is true and accurate.

/V 67/4%1?/3635 b lal319l(]

Receipt Date

NmnoofkmhmhndAgmn
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APPENDIX C
TANK DISPOSAL CERTIFICATES




DAY OR NIGHT
— - TELEPHONE
(510) 235-1393

CERTIFICATE

NO. 18143

CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY ([customer
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 NIA SCIENCE E
JOB NO.
9kgangs
FOR: ERICKSQN, INC. TANK NO. 16728
R LOCATION: DICHMOND DATE: _95/1024TIME: __123.34
_TEST METHOD VISUAT—GASTECHA1+314—sMpn— LAST PRODUCT 5

l_ This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
l This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
1| completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE S50 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFFE _FOR_FIRFE
REMARKS: OXYCEN-—26-9% LOWER EXRLOSIVE LIMIT TESc muny o g0 :
ERICKSON, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
I oI MDA DDDAOCECOT™ RITY TR DEEMNADE DECTIDAVIT DT el in) DEDMTTTT WNAaAZ A2 DDOLIC
A== o A" tapp Wy . 1) ? - &% Lo el W LI r FEY S~ " SN G 4 S B Ny wry L U W ) L "= A A T W v ugp sy e kA AW AW by L Ao AN T L U100 11T LN o T O
1 WASTE FACILITY.
hond 3 iVl VAl ol N i ok .\ Fand LIAC TuIe ADPDLODLD T AL D MT Mo inFfaln] AR In 2aralndolinlalnl LI O AN
Tea LT LS ATy - AV g L ey g A L L EX X BRI P A Y T ™) A Lo T LT £y F Y 3 XLV LT 1T TLWT Fey U2 ) S Sy wary my L 1 9y =) FEEIAIRS

I SHIFPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissabie concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are ?
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned i
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

entative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understan copditiony and limitations under
hy TITLE INSPECTOR |

CP589:




- DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NQO. 18144

" TELEPHONE
(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY ([customer
255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, California 94801 AL SCTENCE FE
JOB NO.
6ARE4 5
FOR: FRICKSON INC . TANK NO. 16722
LOCATION: RICHMOND DATE: _95/10/24TIME: __13:37
"TEST METHOD VISLUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN - LAST PRODUCT GLS

I

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
i This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 550 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE

REMARKS: OXYGEN_20 9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0 1%
ERICKSCN, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
| CUT QPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMTTTED HAZARDOUS
WASTE FACILITY.
ERICKSON, TNC_ HAS THE APPROPRTIATE PERMITS FOR AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK
I SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
I changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

l SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the

judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
I while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire

| and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

i
—

he ufldersiined representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understandg’the kofiditions gnd limitations under
HichAt wag issyied.

EFRESENTATIVE O TITLE INsPECTOR

\

CP59!




DAY R NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 18145

-+ TELEPHONE
(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custover
255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, California 94801 hNOIIA SCTIENCE E

JOB NO.

£845

FOR: ERICKSON INC ., TANKNO. 16721
LOCATION: B ICHMAND DATE: _ a5 210724 TIME: _12.39
TEST METHOD VISUAEGASTECH 1344 sMRN— LAST PRODUCT uc

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
| This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
{ completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 550 GALION TANK CONDITION SAFFE_FQOR _FIRE

REMARKS: ONYGEN 20-9% LOWER-EXPLOSIVE LIMI

P=a==wary

m_T
| ERICKSON, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
ol S

CUT.__ORER PROCECCRED AN TEeDPDEADRE DERECTD AV ™ AL DEDMTTMTN ITAZ ADODINOIC
= [ =2 ar =% T TINLC TSt T O ST T = LI =P S\ g = =p e ap T. =

o rto L DI X a3 TET

E=p=AS s ==

WASTE FACILITY.

ERTCRC Tl HAaACS e ADDRAOADDRDT AT TICDMT T TTAD
T TN LR TP Ay = B3 P JarSoEe =y o W o Ry wv) P S

TETET

| SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

Rl
N

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
I changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

| SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least

19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

L SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire

I and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

s sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

necessary by the Inspector.

; 4

TITLE INSPECTOR

CP59¢




APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYSES
and
CHAIN OF CUSTODY SHEETS




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: #2908; Emeryville|Date Sampled: 10/23/95
2411014 Crow CanyonRd., #4 |1 "OPErHeS Date Received: 10/24/95
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Dave Allen Date Extracted: 10/25/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/26-10/30/95
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF B.ty Region) method GCFID(5030)
. . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene Jene Xylenes Surrogate
57782 North, 9 S 140j/e [ND< 0.05| 0.55 0.81 74 95
57783 Middle, &’ S 1300,j/e 0.41 6.1 13 110 100
57784 South, ¢’ S 1100j/e 0.22 5.6 5.0 33 101
57785 North, 12’ S ND ND ND ND ND 102
57786 South, 12’ S ND ND ND ND 0.027 101
57787 STKP S 850,j/e |ND< 0.04 1.9 38 40 95
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reportinglimit | g | 1 omgkg | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ‘ng/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is 51%mﬁcant; b) heavier f%aso.]me
range compounds are si cant(aged gasoline?);¢) h%hter dgasohne range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are 51%mﬁcam; d) gasoline range compounds having broa chmmatogaplnc peaks are mgmﬁcant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (Stod ard_solvent?g; ) one
to a few isolated peaks %resem; g) strongly aged gasoline or di:sel range compounds are significant; h) lighter
than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no
recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 iz Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: #2908; Emeryville | Date Sampled: 10/23/95
2411 01d Crow Canyon Rd., #4 | TOPerties

Date Received: 10/24/95

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Dave Allen Date Extracted: 10/26/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/26-10/28/95
Diesel Range (C10-C23), Motor Oil Range (> C18) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel & Motor Oil *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510) |
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)"* TPH(mo)" ‘Vgi‘;gg;fgy

57782 North, 9’ S 4800,g.e/d 14,000 114*
57783 Middle, 9° S 2600,g,e 8000 90
57784 South, 9’ S 2100,g,e 5800 -
57785 North, 12’ S ND ND 94
57786 South, 12° S ND ND 95
57787 STKP S 2900,g,d/e 6700 99

Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 250 ug/L

wise stated; ND means not de-

tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recognizable Pattern; c) aged diesel? is significant); d) (%asolme range compounds
are significant; e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (Stoddar so_lvent?);% one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present;
1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 //4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: # 290%; Emeryville Date Sampled: 10/23/95
2411 Old CI'OW Canyon Rd. #4 ProPertleS Date Received: 10/24/95
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Dave Allen Date Extracted: 10/26/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/26/95
Lead”
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
LabID Client ID Matrix | Extraction’® Lead" o/‘éiggggy
57782 North, 9 S TTLC 66 95
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; S TTLC 3.0mg/kg
ND means not detected above the re- :
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/LL
STLC,TCLP 0.2mg/L

* soil samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title
22

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 g / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/26/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.053 2.028 2.03 101 100 1.2
Benzene 0.000 0.186 0.192 0.2 93 96 3.2
Toluene 0.000 0.188 0.196 0.2 94 98 4.2
Ethylbenzene 0.000 o0.188 0.194 0.2 94 97 3.1
Xylenes 0.000 0.570 0.578 0.6 95 96 1.4
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a
TRPH 0.0 17.9 18.4 20.8 86 88 2.8
(oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/27/95 Matrix: Soil

Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount " RPD

Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.053 2.028 2.03 101 100 1.2
- Benzene 0.000 0.186 0.192 0.2 93 96 3.2
Toluene 0.000 0.188 0.196 0.2 94 98 4.2
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.188 0.194 |- 0.2 94 97 3.1
— Xylenes 0.000 0.570 0.578 0.6 95 96 1.4
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TRPH N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

a (0il & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS -~ MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/28/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked Ms MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.827 1.802 2.03 90 89 1.4
Benzene 0.000 0.192 0.182 0.2 96 91 5.3
Toluene 0.000 0.198 0.188 0.2 99 94 5.2
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.204 0.194 0.2 102 97 5.0
Xylenes 0.000 0.630 0.600 0.6 105 100 4.9
TPH (diesel) N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/Aa N/A N/A
TRPH N/A  N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A
(0il & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/30/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 2.095 2.092 2.03 103 103 0.2
Benzene 0.000 0.198 0.184 0.2 99 92 7.3
Toluene 0.000 0.200 0.186 0.2 100 93 7.3
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.200 0.186 0.2 100 93 7.3
Lylenes 0.000 0.590 0.552 0.6 98 92 6.7
TPH (diesel) N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  N/A
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/2 N/A N/A N/2
(oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 10/26/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration % Recovery
Analyte (mg/kg,mg/L) Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
Total Lead 0.0 4.7 4.7 5 94 93 0.2
Total Cadmium N/A N/a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Chromium N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Nickel N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Zinc N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
STLC Lead 0.00 4.96 4.94 5.0 99 99 0.4
TCLP Lead N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: # 2908; Emeryville|Date Sampled: 10/23/95
Properties
2411 01d Crow Canyon Rd, #4 Date Received: 10/24/95
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Dave Allen Date Extracted: 11/13-11/15/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/16/95
Lead”
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
. . .o * % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction Lead Surrogate
57782 North, 9’ S STLC 2.0 NA
57785 North, 12’ S TTLC 6.3 102
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; S TTLC 3.0mgkg
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

22

* soil samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water,TTLC), 3040(organic matrices,TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

-4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100

‘Date: 11/16/95 Matrix: Soil
- | | Concentration | | % Recovery
] Analyte | (mg/kg,mg/L) | Amount | . RPD
- | | sample MS MSD | spiked | Ms MSD
_ | | | |
| | | |
| Total Lead | 0.0 4.9 5.0 | 5 | 98 100 1.6
|Total Cadmium ! 0.0 5.3 5.2 | 5 | 105 104 1.1
| Total Chromium | 0.0 5.1 5.1 | 5 | 103 103 0.0
[ Total Nickel | 0.0 5.0 5.0 | 5 | 100 100 0.2
|Total Zinc | 0.0 5.1 5.1 | 5 | 102 102 0.2
- l i l |
l | | l
| STLC Lead | 0.00 4.90 4.83 | 5.0 | 98 97 1.4
~ | ' | | |
I I | |
| Organic Lead | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| l l I
_ % Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: # 2908; Emeryville|Date Sampled: 11/13/95
2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd., # 4 Properties

Date Received: 11/14/95

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: David Allen Date Extracted: 11/17/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/17-11/19/95
Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 624 or 8240

LabID 58676

Client ID STKP-11/13

Matrix S

Compound Concentration* R\:somsugh Compound Concentration* R;?rﬁn Linsm

Acetone (? ND< 100 | 0.5 | 5 |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND< 100 | 0.5 | 5
Benzene ND< 100 | 0.5 5 |trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND< 100 | 0.5 | 5
Bromodichloromethane ND< 100 | 0.5 5 |Ethylbenzene 340 0.5 5
Bromoform ND< 100 | 0.5 | 5 |Methyl butylketone ¥ ND<100 | 05 | 5
Bromomethane ND< 100 | 0.5 5 |Methylene Chloride® ND< 100 0.5 5
Carbon Disulfide ND< 100 0.5 5 [Methyl ethyl ketone ® ND< 100 0.5 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND< 100 | 05 | 5 |Methylisobutylketone® | ND<100 | 05 | 5
Chlorobenzene ND< 100 | 05 | 5 |Styrene® ND< 100 | 05 | 5
Chloroethane ND< 100 0.5 5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 100 0.5 5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™®] ND< 100 | 0.5 | 5 |Tetrachloroethene ND< 100 | 05 | 5
Chloroform ND< 100 | 0.5 | 5 |Toluene® ND<100 | 05 | 5
Chloromethane ND< 100 0.5 5 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 100 0.5 5
Dibromochloromethane ND< 100 0.5 5 |1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 100 0.5 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 100 0.5 5 |Trichloroethene ND< 100 0.5 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 100 0.5 5 |Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 100 0.5 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 100 | 0.5 | 5 [Vinyl Acetate ™ ND< 100 | 05 | 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 100 0.5 5 |Vinyl Chloride (@) ND< 100 0.5 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 100 | 05 | 5 |Xylenes,total ® 5200 051 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 100 | 0.5 5 Surrogate Recoveries (%9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 100 0.5 5 |Dibromofluoromethane 112
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 100 0.5 5 |Toluene-d8 98
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 100 | 0.5 5 |4-Bromofluorobenzene 108
Comments: j

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (¢) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-pen-
tanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. %

sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 //// E dward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: # 2908; Emeryville|Date Sampled: 11/13/95
2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd., # 4 Properties

Date Received: 11/14/95

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: David Allen Date Extracted: 11/14/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/14-11/16/95
CAM / CCR 17 Metals™
EPA methods 6010/200.7; 7470/245.1 (Hg); 7060/206.2 (As); 7740/270.2 (Se); 7841/279.2 (T); 239.2 (Pb, water matrix)
LabID 58676 Reporting Limit
Client ID STKP-11/13
Matrix S S W | sTLC/
Extraction® TTLC TTLC | TTLC | TCLP
Compound Concentration* mgkg | mg/l | mgL
Antimony (Sb) ND 25 0.05 0.05
Arsenic (As) 5.7 25 0.005 | 025
Barium (Ba) 150 1.0 0.05 0.05
Beryllium (Be) ND 0.5 0.01 0.01
Cadmium (Cd) 0.64 0.5 0.01 0.01
Chromium (Cr) 34 0.5 0.005 0.05
Cobalt (Co) 8.5 2.0 0.02 0.05
Copper (Cu) 61 2.0 0.02 0.05
Lead (Pb) 60 3.0 0.005 0.2
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.06 | 0.0008 | 0.0008
Molybdenum (Mo) ND 2.0 0.05 0.05
Nickel (Ni) 46 2.0 0.02 0.05
Selenium (Se) ND 25 0.005 0.25
Silver (Ag) ND 1.0 0.01 0.05
Thallium (TI) ND 0.5 0.001 | 005
Vanadium (V) 28 2.0 0.05 0.05
Zinc (Zn) 100 1.0 0.05 0.05
% Recovery Surrogate 94
Comments

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil samples in mg/kg and all TCLP & STLC extracts in mg/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water,TTL C), 3040(or ganic matrices,TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title
2

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - /// Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: # 2908; Emeryville|Date Sampled: 11/13/95
Properties
241101 Crow CanyonRd., #4 |**°P Date Received: 11/14/95
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: David Allen Date Extracted: 11/17-11/19/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/20/95
Lead”
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
LabID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® Lead %SRecovery
urrogate
58676 STKP-11/13 S STLC 1.1 NA
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated; S TTLC 3.0mg/kg
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
- STLC,TCLP 02mg/L

* soil samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L
+ Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples

o EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020( water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids,TTLC); STLC from CA Title
2

# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 i // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMFPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Agqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: # 2908; Emeryville|Date Sampled: 11/13/95
2411 01d Crow Canyon Rd., # 4 |Froperties

Date Received: 11/14/95

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: David Allen Date Extracted: 11/16/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/16/95
RCI (Reactivity, Corrosivity & Ignitability)

CA Title 22, Section 66261.21-66261.23

Lab ID Client ID Matrix Reactivity+ Corrosivity (pH) Ignitability”

58676 STKP-11/13 S negative 6.60 negative

+ negative means no obvious reaction with water, no evolution of gas upon contact with water, aptpears to contain
e

no reactive cyanide or sulfide (1< ~ 5 mg/kg cyanide and 50mg/kg sulfide by EPA SW-846, chapter 7, modified),
and shows no indication of explosivity. '

o negative for a soilmeans the absence of spontaineous combustion and the absence of flammabilityupon exposure
to a naked flame.

DHS Certification No. 1644 4 ‘ Edward Hamilton,Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 8240/8260 )

Date: 11/17/95-11/19/95 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration (ug/kg) | | Recovery

|  Analyte ] | Amount | RPD
| | Sample Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| | | I

| I l |

|1,1-Dichloroethe| 0.0 90.3 81.4 | 100 | 90 81 10.4
| Trichloroethene | 0.0 85.4 76.8 | 100 | 85 77 10.6
|EDB | 0.0 101.0 90.5 | 100 | 101 91 11.0
| Chlorobenzene | 0.0 111.0 99.0 | 100 | 111 99 11.4
|Benzene | 0.0 104.7 91.6 | 100 | 105 92 .13.3
[Toluene | 0.0 109.0 94.1 | 100 | 109 94 14.7
| l | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR METALS

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS

+ MSD) x 2 x 100

Date: 11/16/395 Matrix: Soil
Extraction: TTLC

] | Concentration | | % Recovery

| Analyte | (mg/kg, mg/L) | Amount | RPD

| | sample MS MSD | spiked | Ms MSD

| | l |

| | | |

|Arsenic [ 0.0 4.6 4.3 | 5.0 | 92 87 5.7

| Selenium | 0.0 4.5 4.1 | 5.0 | 90 83 8.7

| Molybdenum | 0.0 4.5 4.2 | 5.0 | 90 84 6.4

|Silver | 0.0 0.5 0.4 | 0.5 | 93 85 8.6

| Thallium | 0.0 4.6 4.1 | 5.0 | 92 82 11.4

|Barium | 0.0 4.4 4.1 | 5.0 | 89 82 7.7

|Nickel | 0.0 4.6 4.2 | 5.0 | 92 84 8.9

|Chromium | 0.0 4.7 4.4 | 5.0 | 94 88 6.4

| Vanadium | 0.0 4.5 4.1 | 5.0 | 89 81 9.1

[Beryllium | 0.0 4.8 4.4 | 5.0 | 96 88 9.3

| Zinc | 0.0 4.6 4.3 | 5.0 | 92 85 7.5
" | Copper | 0.0 4.5 4.1 | 5.0 | 90 81 10.0

|Antimony | 0.0 4.5 4.1 | 5.0 | 89 83 7.7

|Lead | 0.0 4.5 4.2 | 5.0 | 91 85 7.1

| Cadmium [ 0.0 4.8 4.5 | 5.0 | 95 91 4.8

| Cobalt ] 0.0 4.7 4.3 | 5.0 | 94 86 9.5

|Mercury | 0.000 0.202 0.202 | 0.25 | 81 81 0.0

| | ! I

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 11/20/95 Matrix: Soil
| | Concentration | | % Recovery
| Analyte | (mg/kg,mg/L) | Amount | RPD
— | | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | wMs MSD
_ I | | l
| l | l
|Total Lead | 0.0 4.2 4.1 | 5 | 83 81 2.2
| Total Cadmium | 0.0 4.3 4.2 | 5 | 85 84 1.4
|Total Chromium | 0.0 4.3 4.2 | 5 | 85 83 1.9
| Total Nickel | 0.0 4.1 4.1 | 5 | 82 81 0.5
| Total Zinc | 0.0 4.0 4.0 | 5 | 81 80 0.7
| | | l
| I | |
| STLC Lead | 0.00 5.20 4.77 | 5.0 | 104 95 8.6
| | | I
| | | l
|Organic Lead | N/A N/A N/A | N/a [ N/a N/A N/A
I | | l
%¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




CHROMALAB, INC.

IE———

Environmental Services (SDB)
November 17, 1995 Submission #: 9511222
MCCAMPRBRELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: A.S./E.P. Project#: 5271
Received: November 14, 1995

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics (BNAsg) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: STKP-11/13
Sample #: 110472 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: November 14, 1995
Sampled: November 13, 1995 Run: 9371-A Analyzed: November 16, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT - LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analvyte (mg/Ka) (mg/Kqg) (mag/Kqg) (%)
PHENOL N.D.
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER
2 -CHLOROPHENOL
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
O-METHYLPHENOL
BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER
m+p-METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE
ISOPHORONE
2-NITROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4 -CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
4 - CHLORO- 3 -METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4, 6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2 -CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4 -DINITROPHENOL
4 -NITROPHENOL
DIBENZOFURAN
2,4 -DINITROTOLUENE
2, 6-DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE

74
64
62
89

e lelele el lele el el I o leler = el sl s e s =lel=l=l =l =l =l =l=l=l=1=1=

71
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vivlvivivivivivivivivivivlvlvivivivivivivivivivivivivivivivivislvivivivivie w)

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ,
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 .
Federal ID #68-0140157

510-798-1622 11/17




CHROMALAB, INC.

7—

Environmental Services (SDB)

November 17, 1995
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICATL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: A.S./E.P.
Received: November 14, 1995

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organics

Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: STKP-11/13
Sample #: 110472

Sampled: November 13, 1995

Submission #:

9511222

page 2

Project#: 5271

Matrix: SOIL

Run: 9371-A

(BNAs)

\

analysis, continued.

Extracted: November 14, 1995

Analyzed: November 16, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analvte (mg/Kg) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kq) (%)
4 -CHLOROPHENYL PHENYIL, ETHER N.D. 1.0 --
FLUORENE .D. 1.0 -
4 -NITROANILINE ) -
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL --
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PHENYLAMINE -
4 -BROMOPHENYI, PHENYL ETHER -
HEXACHLOROBENZENE -
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 68
PHENATHRENE -
ANTHRACENE -
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE -
FLUORANTHENE --
PYRENE 55

BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHATLATE
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE
DIBENZ (A, H) ANTHRACENE
BENZ (G,H, I) PERYLENE

For above analyte:

AleX Tam
Chemist

REPORTIN

N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D.
N.D.
N.D
N.D
6.6
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
G

LIMITS RAIS

5.0
5.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
2.0
1.0
5.0
1.0
5.0
1.0
2.0
0.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
ED B

o E R A E E R XA R A 2 2 H A A 2 2
vivivivivivivivivivivivivivivivlvivivivivivielwlw)

Y 10X DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

=

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

510-798-1622 1117

Federal ID #68-0140157

(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096

1180
N:QC1106 YT 09:50:27




b o P ! | i i |
Coes Vi~ bt

29994

\'4
Qj.
=
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2nd AVENUE, # D7 ] ] ] ]
N AROUND TIM
(510) 798-1620 PACHECO, CA 94553 FAX (510) 798~1822 TURN AROUND TIME: RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR S DAY
REPORT 0 o JMamiltaors  BLL T0 AT ANALYSIS REQUEST OTHER
canpany /7] CCamdpell 2
7 5) §
HRHE
TELE: ; & ol
PRUJECTA Elﬁjs%e ~ % 2 g
! ~ = +
SQF| PROJECT NAME: [} G, /5 Q. I ) i
PROJECT LOCATION SAMPLER SIGNATURE: sl |E)8 5 £l COMMENTS
lalalt A 5 il
© al=| £ 5} =
SAMPLING | ¢ | § MATRIX  |oarsenven| 81 88| HEIREIRIE
W =z ol =1 3| @ olo|o NI EAEIRNY
Z < [ plelslelgl8i8|3(Slelclglg
SAMPLE < = o £ af® 513 Q glul=]g g |u
1D LOCATION =8|, y M NHENNE R IR
DATE T]HEUNL.J_, aly nﬁxa_gwwowm\oll Z
' "&ZE.@.BE(’,%EH&33<<<<<<I¢?GH
,.)m'(McIIc:mE;‘_’BC'J&&&EJ&g&]ﬂ%&
/‘ STKP- 1 ,[;3 Emeryuile 143951405 | VoA | X * = S58GH
SUBK #: 9511222 REP: GC
CLIENT: HCCAM
DUE: 11717795
REF §:24994
REL HED BYi —2 . DATE TIME [RECEIVED BY: R —
, &,. % ///; %///{// /’ﬂREMA KSt #02 W
U we it 75 = T —] :
AQQUISHED BYr  C DATE TIME [RECEIVED BY:
_ Aot WY FT 570//
| RELINQUISHE i T DATE TIME |RECEIVED BY LABORATORY H/f‘/qs-
/,/,/ Wimie Fab- 1510




|

ApseExts 5341

' -Aqua Seience Engineers, “Ine.
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4,

San Ramoen, CA 94583

(510) 820-9391 - FAX (510) 837-4853

Chain of Custody

DATE //’ /3 QS

PAGE _/__OF __/__

SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NO.)|  pROJECT NAME _ EMELHVILE PRoFEELIES NO. 27 =¥
M gwfc(gq/ ADDRESS ﬁ/"‘@ﬂ"/u“-’(-'ﬁ ’ <4
ANALYSIS REQUEST - y g v 2,
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: s 4 18 |o y = 3R
Glaal @ gﬁ ~ B3 L8 28] 8.3 T ol
wilwg| SER(9T|08 |08 ntlsE 28] S5 a8l
Sslds|as 28|28 |08 Golde 1S3 SES|Edleo|s
HEEHERHEEEE AlEeng| AR ERER |V,
CelQalf« |G| %« Ay < < |G a B2 |
savpLe 10, [pATE | rivas o | shvpras| § 5| £ 8| £ 6 | B8 |88 |38 B8\ 2B \E8 |56 |26 HE (4585 Do
STir s el b e 2 X 4 XX
‘ 58676
t
SRR R N
r:.."glmﬁa = r ; o=t 3
_(o0n DONGITION lflf
+ ) PAGE ABSENT o] - GO
QUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: éé?:’,o QwSH}:IﬂiY{/7§ < VED BY LABORATORY: COMMENTS:
(AL — (o0 | DOL DEy (o U ol b //f e Jtias 2 DAY
{signature) (time) /signature) (time) | (signature) (h‘rm:) (signaturc) © (lime) {Z»%SUL[S
D/ﬂ(ﬁ«- ’(/(4/Yf BQE’O L/ML&Q\ \Q/GM\QQM 45/&/['/{77/54/1 /1Y -5 )
(printed name) (date) | (printed name) (9 4 (date) | iprinted name) / date) | (printed name) (date)
[ BEE D el | PCmpbel
ompany- dé/ ompany- /( //7[(7"0 Company- /(‘ng Company-




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: Emeryville Properties  |Date Sampled: 11/06/95
2411 Old Crow CanyonRd., # 4

Date Received: 11/06/95

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Robert Kitay Date Extracted: 11/08/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/08/95

Diesel Range (C10-C23), Motor Oil Range (> C18) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel & Motor Oil *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" TPH(mo)" % Recovery
urrogate
58290 MW-1 w ND ND 97
—
Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 250 ug/L
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit g 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their_interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is mgmﬁEant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recognizable Fattem; c) aged diesel? is cligmﬁcant); d) gasoline range compounds
are significant; e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel i?); f) one to a few isolated peaks
?resent; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample
hat contains greafer than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ez’ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd., # 4

Client Project ID: Emeryville Properties

Date Sampled: 11/06/95

Date Received: 11/06/95

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Robert Kitay Date Extracted: 11/06-11/07/95

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/06-11/07/95

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 624 or 8240
Lab ID 58290
Client ID MW-1
Matrix N
Compound Concentration* R;O mngwsnit Compound Concentration* R:;rm L";m

Acetone ND 2 5 {cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2 5
Benzene ND 2 5 |trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 2 5 |Ethylbenzene ND 2 5
Bromoform ND 2 5 |Methyl butyl ketone (@ ND 2 5
Bromomethane ND 2 5 {Methylene Chloride® ND 2 5
Carbon Disulfide ND 2 | 5 [Methylethyl ketone @ ND 3 15
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 2 5 |Methyl isobutyl ketone ® ND 2 5
Chlorobenzene ND 2 5 |Styrene () ND 2 5
Chloroethane ND 2 5 [1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2 5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether(® ND 2 5 |Tetrachloroethene 7.9 2 5
Chloroform ND 2 5 |Toluene 4.0 2 5 |
Chloromethane ND 2 5 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 2 5
Dibromochloromethane ND 2 5 11,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2 5 |Trichloroethene 5.8 2 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2 5 |Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2 5 |Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 2 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2 5 | Viny! Chloride ™ ND 2 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2 5 |Xylenes, total 7.8 2 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2 5 Surrogate Recoveries (%9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.6 2 5 |Dibromofluoromethane 105
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2 5 {Toluene-d8 101
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2 5 |4-Bromofluorobenzene 94

Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanon 3; (¢) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4methyl-2-pen-
tanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is presert; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (I) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)

chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes..

DHS Certification No. 1644

S Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 11/08/95-11/09/95 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 96.4 97.6 100 96 98 1.3
Benzene -0 10.3 10 10 103.0 100.0 3.0
Toluene 0 10.4 10.1 10 104.0 101.0 2.9
Ethyl Benzene 0 10.5 10.3 10 105.0 103.0 1.9
Xylenes 0 32 31.5 30 106.7 105.0 1.6
TPH (diesel) 0] 155 157 150 104 104 0.8
TRPH 0 19900 19900 23700 84 84 0.0
(0il & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 624/8240/8260 )

Date: 11/06/95-11/07/95 Matrix: Water
| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery
|  Analyte | | Amount | RPD
| | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | wMs MSD
| | | |
| l | | ,
l1,1-Dichloroethej 0.00 8.73 8.33 | 10.0 | 87 83 4.7
| Trichloroethene | 0.00 8.00 7.50 | 10.0 | 80 75 6.5
| EDB | 0.00 9.59 9.32 | 10.0 | 96 93 2.9
|Chlorobenzene | 0.00 10.40 9.78 | 10.0 | 104 98 6.1
| Benzene | 0.00 9.92 9.53 | 10.0 | 99 95 4.0
| Toluene i 0.00 9.19 8.60 | 10.0 | 92 86 6.6
l l I l

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

R2D = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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